

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KINDRED NURSING CENTERS LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, DBA WINCHESTER CENTRE FOR
HEALTH AND REHABILITATION, NKA FOUNTAIN
CIRCLE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JANIS E. CLARK, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Kentucky**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES T. GILBERT
COY, GILBERT,
SHEPHERD & WILSON
212 North Second Street
Richmond, KY 40475
(859) 623-3877

ROBERT E. SALYER
Counsel of Record
WILKES & MCHUGH, P.A.
429 North Broadway
P.O. Box 1747
Lexington, KY 40588
(859) 455-3356
rsalyer@wilkesmchugh.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. There Is No Split Of Opinion Below	12
II. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s Decision Does Not Implicate The FAA Or Trigger Federal Preemption	14
III. The Kentucky Supreme Court Interpreted The Powers Of Attorney In This Case Accord- ing To Reasonable And Arbitration-Neutral Canons of Agency Interpretation	18
A. The Kentucky Supreme Court Inter- preted The Wellner Power Of Attorney Literally According To Its Language	19
B. The Kentucky Supreme Court Inter- preted The Clark Power Of Attorney According To The Revealed Intent Of The Principal, As Understood From The Standpoint Of The Reasonable Expecta- tions Flowing From Language Used In Kentucky.....	20
IV. The Decision Below Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. That This Case Comes Out Of The Kentucky Supreme Court, Rather Than The U.S. Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit, Makes This Case A Poor Vehicle For Review Of The Requirements Of The FAA	32
VI. Interpreting State Agency Law In Deference To A Federal Statutory Scheme Would Have Unforeseen Negative Ramifications	33
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A – Petitioners’ Motion for Leave to Cite Supplemental Authority (December 15, 2015)	App. 1
APPENDIX B – The Kentucky Supreme Court Receipt Notice (December 16, 2015).....	App. 8
APPENDIX C – The Kentucky Supreme Court Order granting leave to cite supplemental authority, and filing the tendered authority to Petitioners’ Motion for Rehearing (December 30, 2015)	App. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	32
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013)	33
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandenburg Health Facilities, LP v. Mattingly</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00833 (W.D.Ky. 2016)	12
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	15, 16
<i>Chastain v. Robinson-Humphrey Co.</i> , 957 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Clinton v. Hibbs' Executrix</i> , 259 S.W. 356 (Ky. 1924)	1, 21, 22
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S.Ct. 463 (2016)	30, 31, 33
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (2005)	27, 28, 31
<i>Doctor's Associates v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	26, 29
<i>Donna Ping v. Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 581 (Ky. 2012)	7, 8, 11, 22
<i>Estate of Smith v. Southland Suites of Ormond Beach, LLC</i> , 28 So.3d 103 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	15
<i>Gateway Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 414 U.S. 368 (1974)	15
<i>GGNSC Louisville Mt. Holly, LLC, et al. v. Leslie Guess Mohamed-Vall</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00136 (W.D. Ky. 2016)	12
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Broth. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	14, 15
<i>Harding v. Kentucky River Hardwood Co.</i> , 265 S.W. 429 (Ky. 1924)	21
<i>Hathaway v. Eckerle</i> , 336 S.W.3d 83 (Ky. 2011)	18
<i>Kindred Healthcare, Inc. v. Henson</i> , 481 S.W.3d 825 (Ky. Ct. App. 2014)	21
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1201 (2012)	29
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	17
<i>Mills Street Church of Christ v. Hogan</i> , 785 S.W.2d 263 (Ky. Ct. App. 1990)	21
<i>Myers v. GGNSC Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1913557 (N.D. Miss. May 8, 2013)	13
<i>Preferred Care of Delaware, Inc. v. Hopkins</i> , No. 5:15-cv-00191 (W.D.Ky. 2016)	12
<i>Preston v. Henning</i> , 69 Ky. (6 Bush) 556 (Ky. 1869)	1
<i>Rice v. Floyd</i> , 768 S.W.2d 57 (Ky. 1989)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent Int’l Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Schnuerle v. Insight Communications Company, L.P.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 561 (Ky. 2012)	18
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	32
<i>Spahr v. Secco</i> , 330 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. All American Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	33, 34
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	15, 34
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998)	21

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2	14, 15
9 U.S.C. § 4	14
28 U.S.C. § 1292	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 411.130.....	9
La. Civ. Code art. 2997.....	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 2.02.....	7, 9, 22
